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BL.03-SIG (2011) 

DATE: May 22, 2012 

TO: Chair and Members of Planning and Development Committee 
Meeting Date:  June 11, 2012 

FROM: Edward R. Sajecki 
Commissioner of Planning and Building 

SUBJECT: Sign By-law 0054-002, as amended 
Sign Variance Applications 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That the report dated May 22, 2012 from the Commissioner of 

Planning and Building regarding Sign By-law 0054-0002, as amended, 
and the requested six (6) Sign Variance Applications described in 
Appendix 1-6 of the Report, be adopted in accordance with the 
following: 
 
1. That the following Sign Variances be granted: 
 
 (a) Sign Variance Application 12-00439 
  Ward 1 
  Port Credit Wellness Centre 
  333 Lakeshore Road West 
 
  To permit the following: 
 
  (i) Four (4) fascia signs above the first storey, 
   one on each of the building elevations. 
 
 
 
 

teresag
Typewritten Text
JUN 11 2012

teresag
Typewritten Text
PDC
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 (b) Sign Variance Application 12-00240 
  Ward 3 
  Research in Motion 
  4701 and 4715 Tahoe Blvd. 
 
  To permit the following: 
 
  (i) Two (2) fascia signs for each building located 
   On the 5th floor of the 6 storey buildings. 
 
 (c) Sign Variance Application 12-00232 
  Ward 5 
  Light Presbyterian Church 
  6965 Professional Court 
 
  To permit the following: 
 
  (i) One (1) ground sign with a sign area of 11.71 
   sq. m. (126 sq. ft.) and a height of 6.86 m. 
    (22.5 ft) fronting Derry Road. 
 
 (d) Sign Variance Application 12-00112 
  Ward 11 
  Walkers Fishmarket Inc. 
  6531 Mississauga Rd. 
 
  To permit the following: 
 
  (i) One (1) sign located on the side of a patio. 
 
 (e) Sign Variance Application 12-00209 
  Ward 11 
  RBC 
  7020 Saint Barbara Blvd. 
 
  To permit the following: 
 
  (i) Two (2) directional signs having a height of 
   1.37 m (4.4 ft.). 
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2. This variance was referred to the Ward Councillor at the 

March 19, 2012 Planning and Development Committee 
meeting, for further review. In this regard, the Ward 
Councillor met with the applicant and was satisfied with 
the proposal. 

 
The Planning and Building Department still does not 
support the variance and therefore request direction from 
the Planning and Development Committee. 

 
 (a) Sign Variance Application 11-07022 
  Ward 7 
  TransGlobe 
  3122 Hurontario Street 
 
  To permit the following: 
 
  (i) Four (4) fascia signs on the building. 
 

  
 
 
BACKGROUND: The Municipal Act states that Council may, upon the application of 

any person, authorize minor variances from the Sign By-law if in the 
opinion of the Council the general intent and purpose of the By-law is 
maintained. 

 
 
COMMENTS: The Planning and Building Department has received six (6) Sign 

Variance Applications (see Appendices 1 to 6) for approval by 
Council.  The applications are each accompanied by a summary page 
prepared by the Planning and Building Department which includes 
information pertaining to the site location; the applicant’s proposal; 
the variance required; an assessment of the merits (or otherwise) of the 
application; and a recommendation on whether the variance should or 
should not be granted. 

 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: Not applicable. 
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CONCLUSION: Council may authorize minor variances from Sign By-law 0054-2002, 

as amended, if in the opinion of the Council, the general intent and 
purpose of the By-law is maintained.  Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended, was passed pursuant to the Municipal Act.  In this respect, 
there is no process to appeal the decision of Council to the Ontario 
Municipal Board, as in a development application under the Planning 
Act. 

 
 
ATTACHMENTS: APPENDIX 1:  Port Credit Wellness Centre 

  Appendix 1-1 to 1-11 
 

 APPENDIX 2:  Research in Motion 
  Appendix 2-1 to 2-8 
 

 APPENDIX 3:  Light Presbyterian Church 
  Appendix 3-1 to 3-5 
 

 APPENDIX 4:  Walkers Fishmarket Inc. 
  Appendix 4-1 to 4-8 
 

 APPENDIX 5   RBC 
  Appendix 5-1 to 5-6 
 

 APPENDIX 6   TransGlobe  
  Appendix 6-1 to 6-8 

 
 
 
 
 

Edward R. Sajecki 
Commissioner of Planning and Building 

 
Prepared By:  Jeffery Grech, Acting Supervisor Sign Unit 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
May 1, 2012 
 
FILE: 12-00439 
 
RE: Port Credit Wellness Centre 
 333 Lakeshore Road West – Ward 1 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to sections 4(6) and 13 of the Sign By-law 
0054-2002, as amended. 
 

Section 4(6) Proposed 
Any sign not expressly permitted by this By-
law is prohibited. 

Four (4) fascia signs identifying a medical 
building. 

Section 13 Proposed 

Fascia sign to permit 15% of the building 
façade of the first storey for each occupancy. 

Four (4) fascia signs above the first storey. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed sign variance is for four (4) fascia signs above the first storey, one on each of the 
building elevations. The signage is proposed to act as an identifier informing the public about the 
availability of medical services at the building.  The design of the sign is complementary in scale 
and character to the building. In this regard, the Planning and Building Department find the 
variance acceptable from a design perspective. 
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                                                                                                                                 APPENDIX 2-1  
 

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
May 1, 2012 
 
FILE: 12-00240 
 
RE: Research In Motion 
 4701 & 4715 Tahoe Blvd – Ward 3 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to Section 13 & 17 of the Sign By-law 0054-
2002, as amended. 
 

Section 13 Proposed 

Two (2) additional fascia signs located 
between the limits of the top floor and 
parapet or roof level or located on the 
structure enclosing the mechanical 
equipment on the roof are permitted on an 
office building exceeding 3 storeys in height.

Two (2) fascia signs for each building located 
on the 5th floor of the 6 storey buildings. 

Section 17(3) Proposed 

A fascia sign shall be erected no higher than 
the upper limit of the first storey of a 
building. 

Two (2) fascia signs for each building located 
on the 5th floor of the 6 storey buildings. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
Two (2) signs are proposed for each building located at 4701 & 4715 Tahoe Blvd. The proposed 
signs comply with the permitted sign area and would be in compliance with the Sign By-law if 
located between the limits of the top floor and parapet of the subject buildings. However, the top 
floor is set back from the rest of the building face as part of the architectural design. The 
Planning and Building Department finds the proposed location for the fascia signs in character 
with the design of the buildings and has design merit, and therefore have no objections. 
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  APPENDIX 3-1  

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
May 1, 2012 
 
FILE: 12-00232 
 
RE: Light Presbyterian Church 
 6965 Professional Court – Ward 5 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 12 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 12 Proposed 

A place of religious assembly is permitted a 
ground sign with a maximum sign area of 5.0 
sq. m. (53.8 sq. ft.) and a maximum height of 
4.0 m. (13.1 ft.) 

One (1) ground sign with a sign area of 11.71 
sq. m. (126 sq. ft.) and a height of 6.86 m. 
(22.5 ft.) 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed ground sign is located along the Derry Road street frontage. The sign is well 
designed and proportional to the size of the building and to the street.  The Planning and 
Building Department therefore finds the variance acceptable from a design perspective. 
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APPENDIX 3-1  

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

May 1, 2012 

FILE: 12-00112 

RE: Walkers Fishmarket Inc.
6531 Mississauga Road - Ward 11 

The applicant requests the following variance to section 6 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended.

Section 6 Proposed 
A sign not expressly permitted is prohibitted.  One (1) sign located on the side of a patio.  

COMMENTS:

The requested variance is to maintain the existing sign located on the side of the 
restaurant patio. There is an existing fascia sign on the building, however it is not clearly 
visible to street due to the grade change. In this regard, the Planning and Building 
Department finds the variance acceptable from a design perspective. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
May 1, 2012 
 
FILE: 12-00209 
 
RE: RBC 
 7020 Saint Barbara Blvd. – Ward 11 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 18 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 18 Proposed 

A directional sign shall have a maximum 
height of 1.2m (4.0 ft.). 

Two (2) directional signs having a height of 
1.37m (4.4 ft.). 

 
 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed directional signs are located internal to the site. The additional height proposed is 
minor in this instance and the size of the sign face is within the permitted area. In this regard, the 
Planning and Building Department finds the variance acceptable from a design perspective. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
May 1, 2012 
 
FILE: 11-07022 
 
RE: TransGlobe 
 3122 Hurontario Street – Ward 7 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 12 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 12 Proposed 
Fascia signs are not permitted on residential 
high rise buildings. 

Four (4) fascia signs on the building. 

 
 
COMMENTS: 
 
This variance was referred to the Ward Councillor at the March 19, 2012 Planning and 
Development Committee  for further review. 
 
Fascia signs are not permitted on this residential building. An address sign is permitted to be 
erected on the building provided it does not exceed 0.4 sq. m. (4.3 sq. ft.) in area and located on 
the first storey of the building. 
 
The proposed variance is for four (4) fascia signs which are excessive in size and include 
advertising. In addition, two (2) of the fascia signs are illuminated canopy signs. The variance 
does not have any design merit nor is it within the intent of the Sign By-law. The Planning and 
Building Department therefore can not support the request. 
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